GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

APPRCPRIATION ACGOUNTS

1961-62






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory:
Summary of Appropriation Accounts

Appropriation Accounts—

I. Agricultural Income Tax and Sales Tax
II. Land Revenue

III. Excise ! ; .
IV. Stamps ’ o ‘
V. Forest .
VI. Registration ' ..

VII. Taxes on Vehicles
VIII. Irrigation

Debt Charges (Charged)-

IX.  Heads of States,, Ministers and Headquarters
Staff .
X. State Legislature ! s
XI1. Elections . é s
XII. District Administration and: Miscellaneous
XIII. Administration of Justice' -

XIV. ]Jails
XV. Police
- XVI. Ports

XVII. Scientific Departments
XVIII. University Education
© XIX. General Education
XX. Technical Education. -
|XXI. Medioal: : -+ ' - :
XXII. Public Health
XXIII. Public Health Engineering
XXIV. Agriculture
XXV. Fisheries

XXVI. Rural Developmennt
102/1015

PAGE.

" 10-13

14
14-15
15-18

19

20-21
21

. 21-22

22-23

24

24
25-26

26

26
27.28
28-33
33-35
36-37
38-39
40-42
42-48
48-49

S



i1

XXVII. Animal Husbandry
XXVIII. Co-operation
© XXIX. Industries
+ XXX. Labour and Employment ..
XXXI. Harijan Welfare o
XXXII. Statistics and Miscellancous

XXXIII. Community Development Projects, National
Extension Service, Local Development
Works and Extension Centres

XXXIV, Civil Works
XXXV. Famine
XXXVI. Pensions
XXXVII. Stationery and Printing
XXXVIII. Miscecllaneous 53
XXXIX. Miscellaneous Contributions and Assignments . .
XL. Transport Schemes )
XLI. Capital Outlay on Forests
XLII. Capital Qutlay on Irrigation
XLIII. Capital QOutlay on Public Health
XLIV. Capital Outlay on Agricultural Improvement
XLV. Capital Outlay on Industrial Development
XLVI. Capital Outlay on Ports
XLVII. Capital Outlay on Givil Works

XLVIII. Capital Account of Other Works outside the
Revenue Account

XLIX. Capital Outlay on Transport Schemes
L. Commuted Value of Pensions

LI. Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government
Trading

LII. Loans and Advances by the Government

Public Debl-Repayment (Charged)

" Appendix—Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals in
] respect of recoveries which have been adjusted -
in the accounts in reduction of expenditure

PAGE.

51
51-52
52-57
57-59
59-60

61

62-68
68-82
82
83-84
84-85
85-87
87-88
88-89
89-90
90-94
95-98
99-100
100-104
104-105
106-112

113-114
115
116

116-118
118-123

124

125-126



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS OF THI
GOVERNMENT OF KERALA
FOR THE YEAR 1961—62

INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the
Government of Kerala for the year 1961-62 presents the accounts of
sums expended in the year ended the 31st March, 1962 compared with
the sums specified in the Schedules appended to the Appropriation Acts
passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution of India.

In these Accounts—
‘O’ stands for original grant or appropriation.
‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation.
‘R’ stands for re-appropriations, ‘withdrawals or surrenders sanctioned
by a competent authority. :

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.

16101



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Number and name of
Grant or Appropriation

Total Grant or Expenditure

Expenditure compared with
Grant or Appropriation

Appropriation Less than More than
granted| granted|
appropriated  appropriated
(1) () (3) (4) (5)
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
I. Agricultural In-
come Tax and
Sales Tax
Charged" 20,000 18,116 1,884
Voted 32,02,800 31,89,492 13,308
I1 Land Revenue
Charged 1,25,000 1,11,198 13,802
Voted 95,31,800  91,47,443 3,84,357
III. Excise
Charged . 800 887 ia 87
Voted 23,84,300 22,87,274 97,026
IV. Stamps 9,45,700 / 7,80,954 1,64,746
V. Forest
Charged 3,500 3,449 51
Voted 1,70,98,200 1,26,15,309 44,82,891
V1. Registration 32,33,100 30,72,171 1,60,929
VII. Taxes on Vehicles
Charged 500 491 9
Voted 8,08,700 5,82,158 2,26,542
VIII. Irrigation
Charged 7,200 a5 7,200
Voted 1,43,80,400 1,35,40,229 8,40,171
Debt Charges
Charged 3,99,29,400 3,92,97,551 6,31,849
IX Heads of States,
Ministers and
Headquarters Staff
Charged 10,29,500 9,94,318 35,182 P
Voted 73,74,900 75,02,652 1,27,752
X. State Legislature :
Charged 23,400 22,066 1,334
Voted 7,30,751 49,049

7,79,800

816



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS i 3

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with
Grant or Appropriation

Number and name of Total Grant or Expenditure

Grant or Appropriation  Appropriation Less than More than
granted| granted|
appropriated  appropriated
O] @) 3) (4) ©)]
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
XI. Elections 19,29,000 15,65,849 3,63,151
XII. District Admini- ~° 2:1, 8]
stration and .
Miscellancous
Charged 3,900 i © 3,900 ..
Voted 81,97,800 77,95,593 4,02,207 g
XIII. Administration '
of Justice
Charged 10,47,500 10,44,913 2,587 s
Voted 85,68,400 86,26,939 i% 58,539
XIV. Jails 36,60,200 36,56,926 3,274
XV. Police .
Charged 400 378 22 e
Voted 2,68,88,900 2,71,41,953 s 2,53,053
XVI. Ports 6,41,700 5,81,534 60,166
XVII. Scientific De-
partments 5,49,700 5,28,667 21,033 3
XVIII. University Edu- )
_ cation 1,24,84,100 1,10,67,065 14,17,035
XIX. General Educa-
tion |
Charged 63,400 57,880 5,520
Voted 17,19,20,500 16,77,04,282 42,16,218
XX. Technical Edu- :
: cation . 64,87,200 48,24,347 16,62,853
XXI., Medical 3,45,69,600 3,22,02,093 23,67,507

XXII. Public Health 1,68,31,100 1,37,79,026 , 30,52,074

XXIII. Public Health
Engineering
Charged 3,000

.. 3,000
Voted 98,05,200 1,29,89,925

31,84,725

Fonm P 2N

} PO M v [ ady > 97 bk



4 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Number and name of

Expenditure compared with
Grant or Appropriation

Total Grant or Expenditure
Grant or Appropriation  Appropriation Less than More than
granted| granted|
appropriated  approprialed
)] (2) (3) 4) (5)
Rs. Rs. . Rs. Rs.
h‘h -’."‘,«"'-" ra \'.A'.‘.”.‘ 'E } ‘“"
XXIV. Agriculture 1,83 »32, 800 1,20,69,538 62,63,262
XXV. Fisheries
Charged 10,300 10,300 i
Voted 51,62,200  43,62,000 8,00,200
XXVI. Rural Develop- °
ment 55,95,500 44,33,368 11,62,132
XXVII. Animal Hus-
bandry 42,24,100 40,65,605 1,58,495
XXVIII. Co-operation
Charged 200 . 200
Voted 31,81,900  26,29,433 5,52,467
XXIX. Industries
Charged 9,600 3,495 6,105
Voted 2,76,95,200 2,04,44,583 72,50,617
XXX. Labour - and
Employment 42,96,400 38,17,503 4,78,897
XXXI. Harijan Welfare
Charged 75,000 70,925 4,075
Voted 1,33,33,100 1,31,75,452 1,57,648
XXXII, Statistics and
Miscellaneous
Charged 5,000 .. 5,000.
Voted 1,67,02,800 58,03,227 1,08,99,573 -
XXXIII. Community De- :
velopment Pro-
jects, National
Extension Ser-
vice, Local
Development
Works and Ex-
tension Centres  2,03,51,000 2,12,54,946 9,03,946
XXXIV. Civil Works
Charged 1,74,500 1,68,541 5,959 CL
Voted 10,86,60,700 11,09,47,977 22,87,277

P er A6 507 gy

TERE T LB
) .



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 5

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS —Contd.

Expenditure compared with
Grant or Appropriation

Number and name of Total Grant or Expenditure

Grant or Appropriation Appropriation Less than More than
granted| granted|
appropriated  approprialed
(N 2 3 4 (5)
. B Ty e Lo e e gl
XXXV. Famine 24,50,000 23,50,766 99,234
XXXVI. Pensions
| Charged 2,05,200 - 2,09,499 . 4,299
‘ Voted 1,83,40,200 1,63,97,262 19,42,938
XXXVII. Stationery and
Printing 65,66,200  65,16,672 49,528
XXXVIII. Miscellaneous
Charged 47,80,000  47,44,739 35,261
Voted 65,81,400  51,02,330  14,79,070
XXXIX. Miscellaneous
Contributions

- and Assignments 16,75,000 15,11,852 1,63,148
XL. Transport

Schemes
Charged 5,100 5,053 47
Voted /3,46,00,900 3,44,46,883  1,54,017 .
XLI. Capital Qutlay 727547 g B Jas 2T,
on Forests 30,300 35,059 4,759
XLII. Capital Outlay
on Irrigation
Charged 39,800 - 39,800 .
Voted 2,64,78,300 3,30,19,940 65,41,640
XLIII. Capital Outlay .
on Public Health  90,73,000  92,10,319 . 1,37,319
XLIV. Capital Outlay ’
on “Agricultural
Improvement 50,47,500 29,96,433 20,51,067
XLV. Capital Outlay
on  Industrial
Development
Charged 10,000 3,786 6,214 ..
Voted 2,17,60,900 1,47,83,513 69,77,387 s
XLVI. Capital Outlay

on Ports 24,72,000  3,89,200 2Q,82,8OO .o

A . i o
"‘. e

Y { i > K
¥ t ' <

N Bty e y i e



6 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS —Contd. “

- e

Expenditure compared with
Grant or Appropriation

Number and name of Total Grant or Expenditure }
Grant or Appropriation Appropriation Less than More than
granted| granted|
appropriated  appropriated
M @ (3 C)) ()
Rs. Rs. Rs. * Rs.
E 89 Y18 .
XLVII. Capital Outlay " : !
on Civil Works .
Charged 3,23,000 71,851 2,51,149 G
Voted 5,40,34,600 5,45,32,973 4,98,373
XLVIII. Capital Account
of Other works
outside the
Revenue Account  31,26,700 11,73,773 19,52,927
XLIX. Capital Outlay
on . Transport
Schemes
Charged 10,000 923 9,077
Voted 34,13,800 34,01,588 12,212
L. Commuted Value
of Pensions 1,50,000 1,70,442 20,442 [
LI Capital Outlay E
on Schemes of f
Government |
Trading
P Charged 47,100 45,415 1,685
e Voted 12,97,66,800 12,64,04,243 33,62,557
~“LII. Loans and Ad-
vances by the
Government 7,99,30,300 7,51,60,394 47,69,906
Public Debt Repayment .
Charged 26,72,06,700 2¢,98,26,366 1,73,80,334
Total Charged 31,51,59,000 29,67,12,140 1,84,51,246 4,386 |
[Votcd 99,53,06,700 93,65,19,906 7,28,04,619 1,40,17,825

Granp Torat 1,31,04,65,700 1,23,32,32,046 9,12,55,865 1,40,22,211

- —e




APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

~1

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS — Concld.

The excesses over Voted Grants under IX Heads of States, Minis-
ters and Headquarters Staff, XIII Administration of Justice, XV
Police, XXIII Public Health Engineering, XXXIII Community
Development Projects, National Extension Service, Local Develop-
ment Works and Extension Centres, XXXIV Civil Works, XLI
Capital Outlay on Forests, XLII Capital Qutlay on Irrigation, XLIII
Capital Outlay on Public Health, XLVII Capital Outlay on Civil Works,
L. Commuted Value of Pensions and the excesses over Charged Appro-
priations under III Excise, XXXVI Pensions require regularisation.

As the grants and appropriations are for the gross amounts required
for expenditure, the expenditure figures shown against them do not
include recoveries which are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of
expenditure. The net expenditure figures are shown in the Finance
Accounts. The details of the recoveries referred to are given in Appen-
dix,

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined
under my direction in accordance with the provisions of the Govern-
ment of India (Audit and Accounts) Order, 1936, as adapted under the
India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947, read with Article 149
of the Constitution of India. On the basis of the information and
explanations that my officers have obtained, I certify that these accounts
are correct, subject to the observations i.n the Audit Report, 1963.

New Delhi, A. K. Roy,
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

The Z20 TH JULY. 1963



8 | APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. I—AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX AND

SALES TAX
Total Grant Actual Saving
or Appropriation  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted— .
Original 31 ,97,300]
Supplementary 5,500 32,02,800 31,89,492 13,308

Amount surrendered during the year 11,000
Charged—
Original 10,000
Supplementary 10,000 20,000 18,116 1,884

GRANT No. II—LAND REVENUE
Total Grant Actual Saving
or Appropriation Expenditure

Voted—
Original 80,65,700
Supplemen- B

tary 14,66,100 95,31,800  91,47,443 3,84,357
Amount surrendered during the year 3,86,900
Charged—
Original 1,25,000 .
Supplementary i 1,25,000 1,11,198 13,802
Amount surrendered during the year . 8,000

Notes and Gomments

(i) In the following case, the Supplementary Grant which was
obtained on 15th March, 1962 proved wholly unnecessary:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditurs
(In lakhs of rupees)
(b)(i) Survey Department—
O. 10.16
S. 1.53
R. —2.83 8.86 8.27 0.59

Of the total saving of Rs. 3.42 lakhs, an amount of Rs. 2.83 lakhs
was withdrawn on the last day of the year, Rs. 1.24 lakhs by surrender
mainly due to non-purchase of required number of theodolites as they
were not available and Rs. 1.59 lakhs by reappropriation. The
reasons for the saving of Rs. 2.18 lakhs have not been furnished.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 9

GRANT No. II--LAND REVENUE—Concld.

Group head Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupces)

(i1) In the following case the provision was not utilised to a subs.
tantial extent:—

(b)(iv) Survey and demarca-
tion of non-revertible forest
land transferred to Revenuc
Department-
0. 1.36
R. —1.27 0.09 0.07 0.02
The saving which constituted 94 per cent of the original grant,
has been stated to be due to delay in appointment of the staff.

The surplus funds were surrendered on the last day of the year.

(iii) Explanations for variations have not been furnished by the
Controlling Officer in the case of 6 Group heads (out of 23).

GRANT No. III—EXCISE

Total Grant Actual Excess (+)
or Appropriation  Expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Orriginal 23,84,300
Supplementary .. 23,84,300 22,87,274 —97,026
Amount surrendered during the year 1,15,800
Charged—
Original -
Supplementary 800 800 887 +87

Notes and Comments

Under “Charged” expenditure, there was an excess of Rs. 87
which requires to be regularised. The excess occurred in the following

group head:—

Group head Total Actual Excess
Appropriation Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

8. State Excise Duties.
(a) Superintendence—

Charged—
S. 800 800 887 87

102/1015



10 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. IV—STAMPS

Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 7,45,700
Supplemen-
tary 2,00,000 9,45,700 7,80,954 1,64,746

Notes and Commenis

The saving which was 22 per cent of the original provision was
mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of provision in the fullowing
group head:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)
C.,a) State Stamp

Manufactory—
O. 3.95
R. —0.52 3.43 1.46 1.97

The total saving of Rs. 2.49 lakhs amounting to 63 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be due to non-receipt of watermarked
paper.

The withdrawal of Rs. 0.52 lakh, made on 2nd March, 1962 formed
a small portion of the total saving; the bulk of the saving remained un-
surrendered.

GRANT No. V—FOREST

Total Grant Actual Saving
or Appropriation  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted—
Original  1,70,98,200
Supplemen-

tary 1,70,98,200 1,26,15,309 44,82,891
Amount surrendered during the year 34,43,100
Charged—

Original ..
Supplementary 3,500 3,500 3,449 51



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 11

GRANT No. V. FOREST—Corid.

Notes and Comments

(i) The saving of Rs, 44,83 lakhs in the Voted Grant was 26 per cent
of the provision. Against this, a sum of Rs. 34.43 lakhs was surrendered
and this was done on the last day of the year.

(ii) The savings were mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of
provision in the following group heads:—

Group head Total Grant Actual  Exce's(+)
Expenditure  Saving|—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) (b) () Timber and other
produce removed from Forest
by Government Agency—
0. 80.52
R. —23.22 57.30 54.73 —2.57

32 per cent of the original provision remained unutilised mainly
due to slow progress of some items of work due to heavy rains and floods
in the rivers and non-taking up of certain works for want of tenderers.

The bulk of the saving (Rs. 17.58 lakhs) was surrendered only
on the last day of the year.

The savings under this head during 1959-60 and 1960-61 were
Rs. 5.76 lakhs (10 per cent) and Rs. 9.93 lakhs (16 per cent) respecti-
vely.

(2) (b) (7)Conservancy and

Regeneration—
0. 4.74
R. 1.39 6.13 5.11 —1.02

The additional funds provided by reappropriation ‘in February,
1962 remained largely unutilised mainly due to non-charging of expendi=
ture on icertain plantation works pending sanction to revised rates
and postponement of the execution of certain works.

(3) (b)(11) A. Bridges,
Roads and Buildings—

O. 11.38
R. —4.39 6.99 | 4.91 —2.08

The total saving of Rs. 6.47 lakhs forming 57 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly due to non-adjustment of the expendi-
ture on works done for want of intimation from the Public Works Depart-
ment, late taking up of some of the works and non-charging of expendi-
ture on certain works for want of sanction to the revised cstimates and
non-utilisation of the provision for the purchase of buildings from the
Public Works Department for the Forest School at Walayar for want of
Government sanction (Rs. 1.14 lakhs).



‘ 12 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
GRANT No. V—FOREST—Contd.

. Group head . Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupeces)

Out of the saving the surrender of Rs. 4.39 lakhs was madec only
on 31st March, 1962.

The savings under this head during 1959-60 and 1960-61 were
Rs. .56 lakhs (62 per cent) and Rs. 3.71 lakhs (46 per cent) respectively.

(4) (11) C. Rcgeneration
and opening of softwood
Plantation including
matchwood Plantation—

O. 4.00
R, —2.57 1.43 1.27 —0.16

“The total saving of Rs. 2. 73 lakhs forming 68 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly due to plantation in lesser area than
originally proposed in certain localities and non-taking up of certain
works relating to softwood experiments on account of damage by flood
to the scedlings raised in the nursery for experiments and cultural opera-

tions for want of sanction in some cases and due to late receipt of sanction
in others.

The surrender of Rs. 2.57 lakhs was made on 31st March, 1962.
(5) (11) G. Economic

Plantations—
Teak—
O. 5.65
R. —1.80 3.85 4.09 +0.24

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.80 lakhs was stated to be due to
. achievement of Plan target at lesser cost than expected.

The surrender was made on the last day of the year.

(6) (11) P. Rehabilitation
of degraded Forests—
0. 0.96
R. —0.85 0.11 0.06 —0.05
The total saving of Rs. 0.90 lakh forming 93 per cent of the original

provision was stated to be due to slow progress on account of unfavourable
season.

The surrender of the surplus funds was made on the last day of the
year.

(7) (c) (i) District Offices—
O. 27.94
R. —1.63 26.31 23.77 —2.54

14

]



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 13

GRANT No. V—FOREST-—Coneld.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure  Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupecs)

The total saving of Rs. 4.17 lakhs was stated to be mainly due to
non-payment of arrear pay of staff as anticipated and non-supply of
the medicines indented for, by the Medical Stores.

Out of this saving only a sum of Rs. 1.63 lakhs was withdrawn by
reappropriation between 13th/17th February, 1962 to 30th March, 1962
(Rs. 1.22 lakhs) and surrender on 31st March, 1962 (Rs. 0.41 lakh).

<

(8) 47 C (d) (xiii) A. I. Periyar
Game Sanctuary (Temporary)—

O. 2.23
R. —1.01 1.22 1.24 -+0.02

The anticipated savings of Rs. 1.01 lakhs were stated to be mainly
due to unfilled vacancies and late appointment of staff additionally
sanctioned (Rs. 0.16 lakh),non-purchasc of certain articles (Rs. 0.05 lakh)
and non-execution of certain works such as construction of staff quarters
etc. (Rs. 0.10 lakh), construction of middle class hotel at Thekkady
{(Rs. 0.20 lakh) and seven other works (Rs. 0.50 lakh), either due to
non-acceptance of tender pending sanction of Government or for want of
sanction to estimates.

The saving was withdrawn by reappropriation between 26th
February, 1962 and 30th March, 1962 (Rs. 0.27 lakh) and surrender
on 31st March, 1962 (Rs. 0.74 lakh). .

(iii) In the following case, the provision of funds proved inadequate :-
(c¢) (v) E. Forest Engineer-

ing (Administration of
Engineering Branch and

General)—
O. 0.41
R. —0.01 0.40 1.72 +1.32

The excess is stated to be mainly due to transfer of Establishment
charges from ““10 (c) (i)”. The reasons for effecting the transfer debit
without making provision to accommodate it and for the excess remaining
uncovered have not been furnished.



14 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. VI—REGISTRATION

Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted—
- Original 32,33,100}
Supplementary
Notes and Comments _
The saving was mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of provision
in the following group head:—
Group head Total Grant _ Actuq) Saving
. S = a~ Expendituss
(In lakhs of rupees)

32,33,100  30,72,171  1,60,929

(b) (ii) Sub-Registry offices- 28.19 26.21 1.98

The saving was stated to be mainly due to non-implementation of
the proposal of realignment and opening of new offices (Rs. 1.62 lakhs).

No part of the saving was surrendered.

GRANT No. VII—TAXES ON VEHICLES

Total Grant or Actual Saving
Appropriation  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 8,08,700)
Supplementary ws | 8,08,700 5,82,158 2,26,542
Amount surrendered during the year ‘ 1,68,800
Charged—

Original .. ’
Supplementary 500 500 491 9

Notes and Commenls
The saving of Rs. 2:27 lakhs in the Voted Grant which formed 28 per
cent of the original provision, was mainly accounted for by non-utilisa-
tion of provision in the following group head:—
Group head Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

(b) Inspection of Motor
Vchicles—

o). . 2.98
R. —1.61 1.87 1.07 0.30



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 15

GRANT No. VII—TAXES ON VEHICLES—Concld.

‘ The total saving of Rs. 1.91 lakhs in the original provision was
stated to be mainly due to non-receipt of weigh bridges ordered for
(Rs. 1.53 lakhs).

The surrender of Rs. 1.61 lakhs was made on 23rd March, 1962
and on the last day of the year. 5

GRANT No. VIII—IRRIGATION

Total Grant Actual Saving
or Appropriation Expenditure
- Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original  1,38,22,600)
Supplemen-
tary 5,57,800 J 1,43,80,400 1,35,40,229 8,40,171
Charged—
Original i
Supplementary 7,200 7,200 o 7,200

Notes and Comments ,

(i) There was a saving of Rs. 8.40 lakhs in the Voted Grant. In
view of this, the Supplementary Grant of Rs. 5.58 lakhs obtained on
15th March, 1962 for expenditure on staff and maintenance and repairs
proved entirely unnecessary.

No part of the saving was surrendered.

The savings were mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of pro-
vision in the following group heads:—
Group head Total Grant Actual Excess (+)
Expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) XVII A I (a)—Extensions
and Improvements-
O. 2.75
R. —0.52 2.23 1.55 —0.68

Thesaving of Rs. 0.52 lakh was stated to be due to less expenditure
on the Chalakudy and Peechi Schemes.

The reasons for the final saving of Rs. 0.68 lakh and its remaining
unsurrendered are awaited.



16 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. VIII—IRRIGATION—Coutd.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
(2) 17. Interest on Irrigation Works (Commercial)—(a) Irrigation

Works—Savings aggregating Rs. 9.40 lakhs under the following group
heads were stated to be due to post budget decision of Government

in June, 1962 reducing the rate of interest from 4} per cent to 4 per

cent on the Capital Outlay on Irrigation Projects.

1. Peechi Reservoir Scheme—

0. 10.57
R. —0.19 10.38 9.14 —1.24

2. Chalakudy River
Diversion Scheme—

O. 8.28 :
R. —0.32 7.96 7.06 —0.90
3. Bhoothathankettu
“ 'Scheme—
0. ’ 8.28
R. —0.002 8.28 7.38 —0.90
4. Checrakuzhi Project—
0. 1.37
R. —0.06 1.31 1.12 —0.19
5. Malampuzha Project—
O. 24.83
R. —0.68 24.15 21.36 —2.79 ,
6. Walayar Project—
0. 5.52
R. —0.09 5.43 4.77 —0.66
7. Mangalam Project—
0. 4.60
R. —0.04 4.56 4.08 —0.48
8. Meenkara Project—
O. 4.14
R. —0.42 3.72 3.28 —0.44
(3) 18{® (d) Other Charges—
Plan—
0. 4.75
R. —2.88 1.87 2.44 +0.57

e a1 TR



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 17

GRANT No. VIII. IRRIGATION—Contd.

Group head Total Grant Actual Lxcess(4-)
Expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

Rs. 2.88 lakhs representing 61 per cent of the original provision
were diverted to other heads on 31st March, 1962.

The reason for the diversion of funds has been stated to be due to
availability of savings after meeting the requirements under Investi-
gation of Major Irrigation Schemes (Rs. 2.64 lakhs), Investigation of
Lift Trrigation Schemes (Rs. 0.14 lakh) and Investigation of Medium
Irrigation Schemes and Regional Survey of Potential Water Resources
in Perumbavoor (Rs. 0.09 lakh).

The final excess of Rs. 0.57 lakh has been atwributed to certain
unanticipated inevitable payments made towards the close of the ycar.

(ii) In the following cases the additional funds provided by reappro-
priation on the last day of the year proved wholly or substantially
unnecessary,

(1) 18 A1 (b) Maintenance
and Repairs—

Voted—
0. 13.00
S. 5.00
R. 2.08 20.08 18.91 —1.17

Funds amounting to Rs. 2.08 lakhs provided by reappropriation
on 31st March, 1962 for meeting the requirements under flood damage
works proved excessive.

The saving has been stated to be due to less progress of certain
works owing to short supply of cement and slackness on the part of the
contractors.

(2) 18 B 1 (b) Maintenance

and Repairs—
O. 3.50 .
R. 0.37 3.87 3.09 —0.78

Funds provided by reappropriation on 3Ist March, 1962 for
meeting the requirements of the year proved wholly unnecessary.

The saving has been attributed to the delay in entrusting certain
works after obtaining all the essential formalities and short supply of
cement.

(iii) In the following case the provision of funds proved inadequate :—

18 Al(a) Works—

Schemes under the Five
Year Plans—
0. 24.14
R. 2.77 26.91 29.08 +2.17

102/1015



18 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. VIII—IRRIGATION—Concld.

Although the original provision was increased by a rcappropriation
of Rs. 2.77 lakhs on  the last day of the year there was an excess of
Rs. 2.17 lakhs under the group head.

The reason for the excess has been attributed to expenditure
incurred over and above the sanctioned grant on Minor Irrigation Works
anticipating sanction to the proposal of the Department for Supple-
mentary Grant which was not sanctioned by Government.

(iv) Suspense Accounits:—The nature of the transactions recorded
under each of the suspense heads is explained in Note (v) below Grant
No. XXXIV Civil Works. The details of the transactions for the year
1961-62 under the suspense heads relating to this grant are given
below:—

*Balance on *Balance on
Sub head Lst April, Debits Credits 31st March,
1961 1962
m @) (3) 4) (5)
Rs. . Rsf Rs. Rs.
Purchases (—)3,02,301 .. .. (—)3,02,301
Stock 3,18,122 . .o 3,18,122
Miscellaneous
Public Works
Advances 1,48,067 791 791 1,:8,067
‘Total 1,63,888 791 791 1,63,888

*The balances do not include the opening balances relating to the
Divisions in the areas transferred from Madras State on  Reorganisation
of States due to non-finalisation of thei® allocation _between the successor

States.
The minus balance against ‘Purchases’ represents credit balance.

The transactions under Suspense relating to Irrigation are shown
under Grant No. XLII. Capital Outlay on Irrigation. Hence the
transactions during the year are “Nil” under this Grant.

The balance under the Suspense Account represents only the
outstandings pending book adjustment by transferring the same to Grant
No. XLII Capital Outlay on Irrigation at the time of change over,
The matter is under correspondence with the Department.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 19

DEBT CHARGES (CHARGED)

Total Actual Saving
Appropriation  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Charged—
Original 3,70,68,000 1
Supplementary 28,61,400 | 3,99,29,400 3,92,97,551 6,31,849

Amount surrendered during the _year 1,400
Notes and Comments

(i) The saving in the Appropriation was mainly accounted for by
non-utilisation of provision in the following group fsub heads:—

Group|Sub-head Total Appropria- Actual Saving
tion Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupecs)
(1) A (i) (a) Intcrest on
Permanent Loans—

O. 92.05
S. 9.16 1,01.21 98.53 2.68

Although a Supplementary provision of Rs. 9.16 lakhs was made
on 15th March, 1962, a sum of Rs. 2.68 lakhs remained unutilised
which has been stated to be due to the fluctuating nature of expenditure,
depending upon the number of individual security holders coming up’
with claims for interest,

(2) A (i) (¢) (1) Interest on
Ways and Means Advance
by Reserve Bank of India—

. 8.25
S. 4.00 ,
R. —0.24 12.01 9.27 2.74

Although a Supplementary provision of Rs. 4.00 lakhs was made
on 15th March, 1962, a sum of Rs. 2.98 lakhs remained unutilised
which has been stated to be due to non-payment of interest for the Ways
and Mcans Advances availed of by Government during the last three
months of the year as the Reserve Bank of India did not claim payment
of interest before the close of the year.

(3) B (c) 2. Interest on Contri-
butory Provident Funds—
O. 3.00
R —1.35 1.65 1.6% .e

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.35 lakhs representing 45 per cent
of the original provision was reappropriated to other heads on 31st
March, 1962. The reason for the saving was stated to be due to less
expenditure than the provision made in the Budget.



20 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. IX—HEADS OF STATES, MINISTERS AND
HEADQUARTERS STAFF

Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving(—)
Voted— Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 72,09,500 1 )
Supplemen- e
tary 1,65,400J 73,74,900 75,02,652  +1,27,752
Amount surrendered during the year , 400
Gharged—
Original 9.,85,200
Supplementary 44,300 10,229,500 9,94,318 —35,182

Noles and Comments

(i) Although the original provision in the Voted Grant was increased
by a Supplementary provision of Rs. 1.20 lakhs obtained on 15th March,
1962, there was an excess of Rs. 1.28 lakhs under the Grant which
requires to be regularised. ’

The excess occurred mainly under the following group heads:—

Group head Total Grant Aetual Excess
Expendilure
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A (g) Ministers—- 5.61 6.43 0.82

‘ The excess is stated to be due to non-acceptance in audit of a
defective reappropriation order issued by the Government (Rs. 0.44
lakh) and payment of arrears of salary to certain Private Secretaries to
the Ministers (Rs. 0.38 lakh).

(2) E (a) (i) A. Government
Secretariat—

§ 27.75
0.49 28.24 30.48 2.24

Although a Supplementary provision of Rs. 0.49 lakh was obtained
on 15th March, 1962, the full requirements could not be assessed
accurately even at that stage. The excess has been stated to be due to
non-accounting of funds additionally provided due to defective reappro-
priation order (Rs. 1.29 lakhs) and promotion of Gazetted Officers to
higher ranks and drawal of arrears of salary and promotion of Non-
Gazetted Officers to Gazetted posts (Rs. 0.94 lakh).

There were also minor excesses not exceeding Rs. 0.08 lakh under -
10 Group heads/Sub heads viz., ‘25A (d) (i) (1) Pay of Officers’, ‘25A
(d) (i) (3) Allowances’, ‘25A (d) (ii) Aranyanivas’, ‘25A (d) (iii) Mascot
Hotel’, '25E (a) (ii) Law Department’, ‘25E (a) (iii) A. Finance Depart-
ment’, ¢25E (a) (iii) C. University Audit Branch’, ‘25E (a) (vi) A.
Planning Secretariat’, 25E (a) (vii) F. Publication of District Plans’
and ‘25E (c) (iii) Observatory, Trivandrum’.

The total excess of Rs. 3.31 lakhs was offset by savings amounting
to Rs. 2.03 lakhs under other group/sub-heads.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 21

GRANT No. IX—HEADS OF STATES, MINISTERS AND
HEADQUARTERS STAFF—Concld.

(ii) In the following cases, the funds provided for “Plan™ Schemes
remained wholly unutilised :—
Group head Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupces)

)

(1) A(d) (v) B. Purchase of
launches for the Tourist
Department— 0.45 s 0.45
The provision remained unutilised due to non-receipt of sanction
from Government for purchase of launches.
(2) A (d) (v) C. Providing
boating facilities at Periyar—
O 0.50
R. —0.50 .o . ..
The provision remained un-utilised due to non-preparation of
the plan and estimates for the scheme and due to post-budget decision
not to implement the scheme during the year.

GRANT No. X—STATE LEGISLATURE

Total Grant Actual Saving
or Appropriation  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 7,79,8001
Supplemen-
tary -, ] 7,79,800 7,30,751 49,049
Gharged—
Original 23,400)
Supplementary o) 23,400 22,066 1,334
GRANT No. XI—ELECTIONS
Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure |
: Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— -
Original 19,29,000
Supplemen-
tary P 19,29,000 15,65,849 3,63,151

Amount surrendered during the year . 3,00,000



29 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XI—ELECTIONS—Concld.

Notes and Comments

(i) The saving in the grant, which was 19 per cent of the provision,
was mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of provision in the follow-
ing group head:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)
C (a) I1. Expenditure on

Elections—
0. 15.39 )
R. —2.00 13.39. 13.06 0.33

The savings are stated to be mainly due to enforcement of economy
in contingent expenditure, reduction in the number of Polling Stations
and vehicles engaged in the transport of polling personnel and material
and requirement of lesser number of ballot boxes under the marking
system (Rs. 1.07 lakhs), non-settlement of certain claims relating to the
General Elections due to defective preparation of bills, non-receipt of
bills in time, etc. (Rs. 0.30 lakh), appointment of staff for election
on lesser pay than provided for (Rs. 0.33 lakh) and non-payment of
allowances to the staff in connection with the conduct of the General
Elections to the House of the People (Rs. 0.33 lakh).

(if) The surrender of Rs. 3.00 lakhs out of the savings of Rs. 3.63
lakhs under the grant was made on the last day of the year.

GRANT No. XII—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION AND

MISCELLANEOUS
Total Grant Actual Saving
or Appropriation Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted—
Original 73,53,200
Supplementary  8,44,600 81,97,800 77.95,593 4,02,207

Amount surrendered during the year 5,17,300
Charged—
Original |
Supplementary 3,900 3,900 - 3,900

Notes and Comments

(i) After taking a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 8.45 lakhs, which
was obtained on the 15th March, 1962 for expenditure on posts addi-
tionally created, payment of financial assistance granted to the evicted
families at Amaravathy and Ayyappancoil, continuance of the Special

Lo e 0 A e e

B R B ATy



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 23

GRANT No. XII—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION AND
MISCELLANLEOUS—Concld.

Staff for acquisition of land for Naval Armament Depot ag-Alwaye and
for Ship Building Yard and construction works in Wynaa Colony, the
Decpartment found that it had surplus funds to surrender. A substantial
portion of the funds remained unutilised under the following group
head:—
Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(4)
Expenditure  Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
G(b)(i) Taluk Offices— .
0.

26.47 -
S. 4.29
R. —2.93 27.83 27.81 —0.02

The Supplementary Grant of Rs. 4.29 lakhs obtained on 15th
March, 1962 to meet the additional requircments due to creation of
additional posts and payment of House Rent Allowance proved excessive.
An amount of Rs. 2.93 lakhs was surrendered on 3Ist March, 1962
the reason for which has not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.

(i) Against the amount of Rs. 5.17 lakhs surrendered in the Voted
Section, the actual saving came up to Rs. 4.02 lakhs only. The sur-
render was made on 26th and 31st March, 1962. &

(i) [njudicious surrenders.

(1) I(a)2. Discretionary grants
by the Collectors—

5.} 0.50
S. 0.15
R. —0.12 0.53 1.00 +0.47

The excess has been attributed to provision of facilities for the
rehabilitation of the evicted families at Amaravathy Range.

The surrender of Rs. 0.12 lakh on 31st March, 1962 did not prove
justified.

(2)  I(b)(vif) Wy)maaf

olonisation—
0. . 3.22
S. 0.30
R. —0.58 2.94 3.62 +-0.68

In view of the excess under the head, the surrender of funds amount-
ing to Rs. 0.58 lakh on 31st March, 1962 was injudicious. The reasons
for the anticipated saving and the final excess have not been furnished
by the Controlling Officer.

(iv) Explanations for variations are awaited in the case of 6 group
heads (out of 22). '



24 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XIII—ADB‘IINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Total Grant Actual Excess( +g
or Appropriation  Expenditure Saving(—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted—
Original 84,39,200 ;
Supplementary 1,29,200 85,68,400 86,26,939 -+-58,539
Charged— ’
Original 10,17,000)

Supplementary 30,500 | 10,47,500  10,44,913 —2,587

Noles and Gomments

Although the original provision in the Voted Grant was increased
by a Supplementary provision of Rs, 1.29 lakhs which was obtained on
15th March, 1962, there was an excess of Rs. 0.59 lakh in the grant
which requires to be regularised. The excess occurred mainly in the
following Minor Head :—

Minor Head Total Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
(e) Criminal Courts—
O. 18.74
R. 0.55 L, 19.29 19.76 0.47

The excess occurred mainly under “Pay of Establishment”
(Rs. 0.12 lakh) and ‘“‘Allowances” (Rs. 0.34 lakh) which has been
attributed to expenditure towards leave salary .and allowances and
grant of House Rent Allowance to Non-Gazetted Officers for which
no provision was made in the budget.

In addition, there were small excesses below Rs. 0.10 lakh under
the minor heads ‘(b) Law Officers’ and ¢(d) Civil and Sessions Courts’,

GRANT No. XIV—JAILS

Total Grant ~_ Actual Saving
Expenditure
Voted— ;
Original 36,60,200
Supplementary .. 36,60,200 36,56,926 3,274



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 25

GRANT No. XV—POLICE

Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted—
Original 2,53,05,400
Supplementary 15,83,500 2,68,88,900 2,71,41,953 --2,53,053
Charged—
Original - -
Supplementary 400] 400 378 —22

Notes and Comments

(i) Although the original provision in the Voted Grant was increased
by a Supplementary provision of Rs. 15.84 lakhs which was obtained
on 15th March, 1962, there was an excess of Rs. 2.53 lakhs which re~
quires to be regularised. The excess occurred mainly under the follow-

ing group head:—
Group head Total Grant Actuals  Excess(+)
’ Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

29 (c) (i) Local Police—

0. 1,19.80
S. . 5.12
R. 0.08 1,25.00 1,27.09° +2.09

The excess was stated to be mainly due to (i) claims of the consta-
bulary under ‘“Pay of Establishment” being more than estimated
(Rs. 0.45 lakh), (ii) diversion of funds to “(b)(i) Superintendence”
for purchase of motor vehicles, cloth, etc. (Rs. 0.71 lakh) and (iii)
expenditure under ‘Contingencies’ not provided for (Rs. 0.74 lakh).

Besides, excesses varying between Rs. 0.10 lakh and Rs. 0.48 lakh
occurred under 29(c)(ii) District Armed Reserve’, 29(d)(ii) Central
Recruit School’, ‘29(f) Railway Police’ and ‘29(g)(i) Criminal Investi=
gation Branch’. There were also _minor excesses below Rs. 0.10 lakh
under 9 Group heads, viz., 29(b) Deduct—1/12 Pay and Allowances
of Deputy Inspector General dcbitable to 29 (f) Railway Police’,
<29(c)(iii) Agency Police on b half of Government of India’, ‘29(d)(i)
Training Schools’, ‘29(e) (i) Malabar Special Police’, “29(:)(ii) Special
Armed Police Battalion (Voted)’, ‘29(e)(iii) Palace Guards’, 29(g)(ii)
Anti-Corruption Branch’, 29(g)(ii1)Police Radio Unit’ and ¢29(i}
Home Guards’.

The total excess of Rs. 3.42 lakhs under these group heads was

offset by savings amounting to Rs. 89 lakh under other group heads,
the more important among them is explained under comment (ii)

below.
102/1015



26 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XV—POLICE—Concld.

Group head " Total Grant Actuals Excess(+
Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupces)

(ii) In the following group head the provision made remained un-
utilised to a substantial extent—

47C(c) Fire Services:—

O. 11.33
S. 0.83
R. —1.57 10.59 10.03 —0.56

Although a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 0.83 lakh was obtaiped
on 15th March, 1962, a sum of Rs. 2.13 lakhs remained unutilised which
has been stated to be mainly due to (i) retrenchment of staff
(Rs. 0.80 lakh), (ii) exercise of economy under ‘‘Contingencies™
(Rs. 0.16 lakh), (iii) late receipt of wehicles and trailer pumps
(Rs. 0.56 lakh) and (iv) funds provided in excess of amourts required
for the purchase of 10 Jeep Fire Engines (Rs. 0.45 lakh).

GRANT No. XVI—FORTS

Total Grant Actual Saving
. Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Re
Voted—
Origipal 6,41 ,700]
e 6,41,700 5,81,534 601,55

Suppl\ementary

GRANT No. XVII—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS

Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 5,33 ,200]
Supplementary 16,500 5,49,700 5,28,667 21,033



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 27

GRANT No. XVIII—UNIVERSITY EDUCATION

Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 1,24,84,100)
Supplementary .. 1,24,84,100 1,10,67,065 14,17,035

Notes and Comments

(i) Saving under the Grant which was 11 per cent of the provision,
was mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of provision in the following
group heads:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A(a)(iii)A. Grant-in-aid to
Kerala University— .
0. 15.00 , ‘
R. —2.00 13.00 12.60 0.40
The saving of Rs. 2.40 lakhs in the original provision was stated

to be due to non-completion of land acquisition proceedings for the
University Centres, as anticipated.

(2) A(b)(ii) Other Arts

Colleges—
O. 34.43
R. —0.84 33.59 31.79 1.80

The total saving of Rs. 2.64 lakhs was stated to be mainly due to less
expenditure on staff on account of unfilled vacancies (Rs. 0.29 lakh)
and less expenditure under “Contingencies” due to supply of lesser
number of articles of furniture than ordered for in some cases, late
supply in others, non-payment of certain claims for supply of science
materials received late etc. (Rs. 1.51 lakhs). The reason for the
anticipated saving of Rs. 0.84 lakh has not been furnished by the Con-
trolling Oficer.

(3) E(d)12. National Cadet :
Corps— 14.25 11.22 3.03

The saving of Rs. 3.03 lakhs representing 21 per cent of the original
provision occurred under ‘“Pay of Establishment” (Rs. 0.39 lakh),
“Allowances” (Rs. 0.85 lakh) and “Contingencies” (Rs. 1.79 lakhs).
The reason for the non-utilisation and the non-surrender of the saving
is awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(4) E(d)28(v) National Cadet .
Corps— 4.00 0.34 3.66



28 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XVIII—UNIVERSITY EDUCATION—Concld.

The saving of Rs: 3.66 lakhs representing 91 per cent of the original
provision was mainly due to non-utilisation of funds provided for
‘Raising of additional Division Troops’. The reason for the non-utili-
sation and the non-surrender of the saving has not been stated by the
Controlling Officer.

(ii) Explanations for variations are awaited in respect of 15 group
heads (out of 32).

GRANT No. XIX—GENERAL EDUCATION

Total Grant or Actual Saving
Appropriation  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. : Rs.
Voted—
Original 16,06,99,100
Supple- 5 17,19,20,500 16,77,04,282  42,16,218
mentary 1,12,21,400 ‘
Amount surrendered during the year 2,00,000
Charged—
Original 20,000
Supple- } 63,400 57,880 5,520
mentary 43,400

Notes and Comments

(i) There was a saving of Rs. 42.16 lakhs in the Voted Grant which
formed 38 per cent of the Supplementary Grant of Rs. 1,12.21 lakhs,
the bulk of which (Rs. 1,06.65 lakhs) was obtained on 15th March, 1962.
This includes provision of Rs. 1,01.56 lakhs to cover excess expenditure
anticipated under the existing heads of account such as opening of new
Primary Schools (Rs. 6.15 lakhs), Direct grant to non-Government
Primary Schools (Rs. 35.41 lakhs) and Grant for noon-day meals to
Primary School Pupils (Rs. 60.00 lakhs).

The saving was mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of funds
in the following group heads :(—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expendiiure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) B (a) XI. F. Revision of Pay
of Hindi Teachers—
Provision for .Hindi
Teachers appointed dur-
ing the Plan Period—

0. 2.61 :
R. —1.98 0.63 0.51 —0.12



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 29

GRANT No. XIX—GENERAL EDUCATION—Contd.
Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure  Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

A sum of Rs. 1.98 lakhs representing 76 per cent of the original
provision was diverted to other heads on 31st March, 1962 as promotion
to the posts sanctioned could not be cflected in time. 3

(2) B (a) XI. I. Supply of
furniture to Secondary

Schools—
O. 3.00 )
R. 1.50 4.50 3.40 —I1.10

Funds amounting to Rs. 1.10 lakhs representing 73 per cent of the
amount provided by re-appropriation on 26th March, 1962, remained
unutilised.

The reasons for neither the saving nor its non-surrender have been
furnished.
(3) B (a) XI. K. Improve-
ment of Facilities for
teaching core: subjects in
Secondary Schools—
O. 3.00
R. —0.25 2.75 1.38 —1.37

The reasons for the saving of Rs. 1.62 lakhs representing 54 per cent
of the original provision and for the non-surrender of the final saving
of Rs. 1.37 lakhs have not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.

(4) B (b) III. Maintenance

.

Grant—
O. 14.79
R. —1.00 13.79 10.53 —3.26

The total saving of Rs. 4.26 lakhs is stated to have occurred mainly
due to non-disposal of all claims relating to maintenance grant due to
late receipt of sanction from the Government. The reasons for the
non-surrender of Rs. 3.26 lakhs have not been furnished.

(5) B (b) IV. I. Provision
for the revision of salary
of  Private Secondary
School Teachers—

O. 8.00 ‘ .
R. —7.33 0.67 & —0.67

The entire provision remained unutilised due to delay in finalising
the rules for the implementation of the scheme.

The savings under the head during 1959-60 and 1960-61 were
Rs. 6.99 lakhs (99.8 per cent) and Rs, 7.41 lakhs (99 per cent) res-
pectively. ;



30 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XIX—GENERAL EDUCATION—Conid.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure  Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupces)

(6) B (b) IV. 9. Conversion
of High Schools into
Higher Secondary Schools—
O. 0.80
R. —0.80 - 0.04 +0.04

Due to non-imp[fmemation of the scheme, the entire provision
was diverted to other heads for other purposes on 31st March, 1962,

(7) C(a) VIL.B. Openingof
new Primary Schools—
O. 4.54

S. 6.14 10.68 8.13 —2.55

The Supplementary Grant of Rs. 6.14 lakhs obtained on the 15th
March, 1962 for additional expenditure for 74 Government Lower
Primary Schools bpened during the year proved partly excessive. The
reasons for the saving and its non-surrender have not been furnished.

(8) C (a) VIL. I. Supply of
furniture and equipment
to Upper Primary Schools—
O. 2.00 .
R. 1.00 3.00 1.64 —1.36

The additional funds provided by reappropriation on 26th March,

1962 proved unnecessary. The reason for the saving has not been
1urnished.

(9) C (b) (vi) Maintenance

Grant— ‘
O. 30.00
R. 14.74 44 .74 38.62 —6.12

Mainly duc to non-disposal of all claims relating to maintenance
grant due to late receipt of sanction from the Government,

Funds amounting to Rs. 12.05 lakhs provided by reappropriation
on 3lst March, 1962 proved excessive.

(10) G (b) (vil) 6. Grants
to Lower Primary Schools
" opened during Plan
period— ) 6.34 0.08 —6.26

Funds amounting to Rs. 6.26 lakhs representing 99 per cent of the
original provision remained unutilised. Thc reasons for the saving
and its non-surrender have not been furnished. .




APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 31
GRANT No. XIX—GENERAL EDUCATION-—Contd.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
(11) D (a) (v) Basic Train-
ing Schools and Institu-

tions—
0. 11.55
R. —6.47 5.08 5.50 +0.42

Funds amounting to Rs. 6.47 lakhs constituting 56 per cent of the
original provision were diverted to other heads in March, 1962. The
rcason for the anticipated saving of Rs. 2.95 lakhs is stated to be mainly
due to post-budget decision to debit the expenditure towards payment
of stipend to trainees to “37 E (d) 5. Stipends” (Rs. 1.83 lakhs) and
exercisc of economy under “Contingencies” (Rs. 1.12 lakhs). The
reason for the balance saving of Rs. 3.52 lakhs has not been furnished.

(12) E (a) (vi) B. Lump
sum provision for expan-
sion of Inspectorate and
Re-organisation of Direc-

torate—
O. 5.00
R. —1.89 3.11 2.15 —0.96

Funds amounting to Rs. 1.89 lakhs constituting 38 per cent of the
original provision were diverted to other heads on 31st March, 1962.
The reason for the saving.and for non-surrender of Rs. 0.96 lakh has not
been furnished.

(13) E (d) (2) Text Bock

Publications—
Voted—
O. 37.90
R. —6.15 31.75 18.88 —12.87

The total saving of Rs. 19.02 lakhs representing 50 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be mainly due to non-adjustment of the
cost of paper for want of details of accepted invoices from the Controller
of Stationery, non-adjustment of the cost of printing due to non-receipt
of details from the Superintendent of Government Presses, non-receipt
of articles of furniture ordered for District Depots and non-acceptance
of the invoices for transport charges being defective.

Expenditure of Rs. 18.88 lakhs under this group head includes
Rs. 0.10 lakh transferred to the Depreciation Fund of the Text Book
Office. The balance to the credit of the Fund at the end of the year
1961-62 was Rs. 71,847. The procedure followed for the accounting -
of these transactions is described in Note (iii) below Grant No. XXIX—
Industries,

(14) E (d) (5) Stipends—
O. 7.50
R. —0.87 6.63 5.86 —0.77



32 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XIX—GENERAL EDUGATION—CGontd.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure Saving(—) |

(In lakhs of rupees)

The total saving of Rs. 1:64 lakhs has been stated to be
mainly duc to less payment of stipends “and subsistence allowance
to trainees in the Training Colleges and Basic Training Schools than
anticipated.

The reason for the non-surrender of the final saving of Rs. 0. 77 lakh
is awaited.

(15) E (d) (6) Grants-in-aid—
O. 2.84 - .
R. —0.70 2.14 1.24 —0.90

The total saving of Rs. 1.60 lakhs constituting 56 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be mainly due to non-payment of arrear
claims to private managements on account of loss sustained by reduction
in School fees for want of investigation sanction (Rs. 0.91 lakh) and
non-supply of timber at concessional rates consequent on the decision
of Guvernment to pay maintenance grants to private managements

(Rs. 0.50 lakh.)

The reason for the non-surrender of the final saving of Rs. 0.90 lakh
has not been furnished.
(16) E (d) (21) Campus
Works Projects—
O. 3.00
R. —1.24 1.76 1.29 —0.47
Funds amounting to Rs. 1.24 lakhs were diverted to other heads
of account on 29th March, 1962. The reason for the saving has not
been furnished.

(17) B (d) (27) Sainik

School—
S. 5.00
R —2.00 3.00 3.00

The reason tor the saving of Rs. 2.00 lakhs representing 40 per cent
of the original provision has not been fuinished. The surplus funds
were surrendered on the last day of the year.

(18) E (d) (28) (xxxi) Grants

for Construction of

Model Regional Theatres— 1.00 . —1.00

The entire provision, which was intended for the maintenance of
the Model Regional Theatres, remained unutilised due to non-comple-
tic n of the construction work.

The reason for the amount remaining unsurrendered is stated to be
due to oversight.

“(19) E (d) (28) (xxiii) Me-
morials to eminent men of
Arts and Literature—

(OR 1.00
R. —1.00



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 33

GRANT No. XIX—GENERAL EDUCATION—Concld.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
: Expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
The entire provision remained unutilised as articles of furniture

were not purchased due to non-completion of the buildings, The amount
was withdrawn by reappropriation on the last day of the year.

(ii) A case of inadequate puivision of funds is indicated below:—
C (b) (i) General—
O.

5,61.05
S. 35.69
R. 20.07 6,16.81  6,35.39 +18.58

The excess was stated to be mainly due to increased expenditure
under pay and allowances of private school teachers.

Though Supplementary Grant amounting to Rs. 35.41 lakhs was
taken on 15th March, 1962 for meeting the pay and allowances of private
school teachers, it proved inadequate showing that even at the end of
the financial year the Department was not able to assess correctly the
requirements.

(iii) The surrender of Rs. 2.00 lakhs madc on the last day of the
year formed a small portion of the total savings in the Voted Grant.

(iv) The reasons for the variations have not been furnished by the
Controlling Officers in the case of 49 groupfsub heads (out of 125 group/
sub heads).

GRANT No. XX—TECHNICAL EDUCATION

Total Grant Actual Saving '
Expenditure
' Rs. Ras. Rs.
Voted—
Original 56,37,200
Supple- } 64,87,200  48,24,347 16,62,853
mentary 8,50,000
Amount surrendered during the year 6,66,600

Notes and Comments

(i) There was a saving of Rs. 16.63 lakhs in the Grant. In view
of this, the Supplementary Grant of Rs. 8.50 lakhs obtained on 15th
March, 1962, for acquisition of land for the Regional Engineering College,

Kozhikode proved entirely unnecessary.
(ii) Out of the above saving only a sum of Rs. 6.67 lakhs was
surrendered and this was done on the last day of the year.

102/1015



34 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XX—TECHNICAL EDUCATION—Con!d.

(iii) The savings were mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of
provision under the following group heads:—

Group head Total Actual Excess(+4)
Grant Expenditure Saving(—)

. (In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A(d) (vii) K. Introduc-
tion of Five Year inte-
grated course in Engineer-
ing Colleges, Trivandrum
and Trichur—

O. 2.00
R. —0.50 1.50 0.53 —0.97

The total saving of Rs. 1.47 lakhs in the original provision was
stated to be due to non-appointment of staff for want of sanction, non-
purchase of certain equipment due to non-receipt in time and debit
.of expenditure to “37 A (d) (vii) G.” by the Principal, Engineering
College, Trichur instead of under this head, which was pointed out to
Audit too late for rectification in accounts.

(2) A(e) (ii) Schemes under
the Five Year Plans—
Engineering Colleges,
Quilon and Palghat—
Grant-in-aid—

O. 4.00

R. 0.25 4.25 2.25 —2.00

The saving which constituted 50 per cent of the original provision
has been stated to be due to less payment of grant sanctioned by Govern-
ment. The amount of Rs. 0.25 lakh provided by reappropriation on
the last day of the year proved unnecessary.

The savings under this head during 1959-60 and 1960-61 were
Rs. 4 lakhs (89 per cent) and Rs. 1 lakh (40 per cent) respectively.

(3) D (a) (xviii) I. Junior
Technical Schools—
0. 9.45

R. —2.97 6.48 4.79 —1,69

The total saving of Rs. 4.66 lakhs in the original provision has been
attributed to non-appointment of additional staff for want of sanction
(Rs. 1.97 lakhs), non-purchase of equipment either for want of sanction
or due to non-availability (Rs. 1.50 lakhs) and non-implementation of
the scheme of Conversion of certain Industrial Schools into Junior
Technical Schools due to non-transfer of the administrative control
of the institutions from the Industries Department to Education Depart-
ment (Rs. 1.19 lakhs). * '



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 35

GRANT No. XX—TECHNICAL EDUCATION-— Concld.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure  Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupces)

The savings under the head during 1959-60 and 1960-61 were
Rs. 3.31 lakhs (83 per cent) and Rs. 6.75 lakhs (75 per cent) respectively.

(4) D (a) (xviii) Q.Poly—
technic, Cannanore—

O. 2.89
R. —1.00 1.89 1.28 —0.61

The total saving of Rs. 1.61 lakhs representing 56 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be mainly due to less purchase of
equipment than anticipated (Rs. 0.75 lakh), non-purchasc of certain
equipment on account of difficulty in securing foreign goods, non-receipt
of sanction and non-receipt of all equipment ordered for (Rs. 0.76 lakh).

Funds amounting to Rs. 1.00 lakh were withdrawn by reappropria-
tion on 29th March, 1962 (Rs. 0.75 lakh) and surrender on the last
day of the year (Rs. 0.25 lakh).

(5) D (a) (xviii) R. Poly—
technic, Kottayam—

o. 2.24
R. —0.10 ' 2.14 1.17 —0.97

The total saving of Rs. 1.07 lakhs was stated to be mainly due to
non-receipt of workshop equipment, laboratory materials and furniture
for which orders were placed.

(6) D (b) E (ii) Grants to

Polytechnics—
O. 2.00
R. 2.25 4.25 2.91 —1.34

The saving has been stated to be due to release by Government
of only Rs. 2.91 lakhs against the full amount of Rs. 4.25 lakhs recom-
mended by the Department for release as grants to Polytechnics. The
reasons for the non-release of the full amount are awaited.

In view of the final saving of Rs. 1.34 lakhs, the additional provision
of Rs. 2.25 lakhs made by reappropriation on 29th March, 1962 proved
partly excessive, -



36 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXI—MEDICAL

Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure ‘
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted—

Original 3,45,69,500 ) 3,45,69,600 3,22,02,093 23,67,507
Supplementary 100 ]

Amount surrendered during the year 9,21,900

Notes and Comments

(i) Against the total saving of Rs. 23.68 lakhs in the Grant, an
amount of Rs. 9.22 lakhs only was surrendered and this was done on
the 29th and 31st March, 1962. *

(ii) The saving in the grant was mainly accounted for by non-util’-
sation of provision in the following group heads:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Saving
Lxpenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) (a)(i) B. Zonal Offices— |
O. 1.34

R. —1.34

The non-utilisation of the entire provision is stated to be due to
abolition of the two zonal offices from 1st January, 1961.

The amount was withdrawn by reappropriation on 3rd May, 1961.

(2) (b)III(i) B. Providing
additional beds in Hospitals
(lump sum)— '
2.00
R. —0.80 1.20 0.77 0.43

A sum of Rs. 1.23 lakhs representing 62 per cent of the original
provision remained unutilised. The saving was stated to be mainly
due to non-utilisation of the provision for additional staff as the cons-
truction works in the various institutions were not completed (Rs. 0.80
lakh) and non-receipt of furniture and equipment ordered for and

non-appointment of full complement of staff for want of qualified hands
(Rs. 0.43 lakh). ’

(3) (b) III (i) M. T. B. Isolation
eds—
O. 1.50
R. —0.05 1.45 0.12 1.33

A sum of Rs. 1.38 lakhs representing 92 per cent of the original
provision remained unutilised. The saving has been attributed mainly
to non-receipt of equipment, etc. ordered for (Rs. 0.86 lakh) and non-
appointment of staff due to delay in construction of the Isolation Ward at
Pulayanarcotta (Rs. 0.47 lakh).



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 37

GRANT No. XXI—MEDICAL—Concld.

Group head Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure

, (In lakhs of rupees)
(4) (d) (ii) B. Medical College,

Trivandrum—
O. 9.85 .
R. —1.41 8.44 8.34 0.10

A sum of Rs. 1.5] lakhs representing 15 per cent of the original pro-
vision remained unutilised. The saving has bcen mainly attributed to
non-filling up of some vacancics and late filling up of some vacancies
due to want of qualified hands.

Out of the savings, a sum of Rs. 1.41 lakhs was reappropriated
on 29th March, 1962.
(5) (f)I. B. Dispensaries— 14.99 12.00 2.99

The saving has been stated to be mainly duc to less expenditure
under establishment on account of belated, or postponement of, open-
ing of some dispensaries (Rs. 0.24 lakh), Contingencies (Rs. 0.16 lakh).
non-receipt from some institutions of bills for hospitalisation charges
(Rs. 0.42 lakh), Drugs and dressings (Rs. 1.85 lakhs), equipment
(Rs. 0.15 lakh) and Employees’ Insurance Courts (Rs. 0.12 lakh),

No part of the saving was surrendered.

(6) (f)II. B. Dispensaries—
O. 10.52
R. —6.39 4.13 1.32 2.81

A sum of Rs. 9.20 lakhs representing 87 per cent of the original pro-
vision remained unutilised. The saving has been stated to be mainly
due to postponement of the implementation of the Employees’ State
Insurance Schemes to the families of the insured persons except in
Trivandrum. The reason for the final saving of Rs. 2.81 lakhs and its
non-surrender has not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.

Out of the savings, a sum of Rs. 6.39 lakhs was surrendered on
29th March, 1962. :
The savings under this head during 1959-60 and 1960-61 were
Rs. 4.28 lakhs (32 per cent) and Rs. 6.28 lakhs (41 per cent) respectively.

(iii) In the following case, the provision of funds proved inadequate:—

Group head Total Grant © Actual Excess
Expenditure s
= (In lakhs of rupees)
(d) (ii) C. Medical College, .
Kozhikode—
0. 8.00 :
R. 0.001 8.00 9.92 1.92

‘ The excess is stated to be mainly due to (i) non-taking of Supple-
| mentary Grant by Government though the Department considered it
| necessary (Rs. 0.50 lakh) and (ii) misclassification of expenditure
. debitable to “Plan” heads pointed out by the Department to Audit
' too late for rectification (Rs. 0.95 lakh).



38 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXII—PUBLIC HEALTH

Total Grant Actual Saving
i Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 1,68,31,100
Supplementary vs 1,68,31,100 1,37,79,026 30,52,074
Amount surrendered during the year 13,97,200

Notes and Comments

(i) The saving of Rs. 30.52 lakhs in the Grant was 18 per cent of the
provision. Against this, a sum of Rs. 13.97 lakhs was surrendered,
and this was done on 30th and 31st March, 1962.

- (ii) The savings werc mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of
provision in the following group heads:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) (a)(vi) A. Centres under

the Control of the Director
of Health Services—

O. 38.11
R. —9.25 28.86 27.03 1.83

Out of the total saving of Rs. 11.08 lakhs representing 29 per cent
of the original provision the saving of Rs. 8.33 lakhs was stated to be
mainly due to non-taking over of the Primary Health Units from the
Blocks (Rs. 6.50 lakhs) and unfilled vacancies and non-receipt of medi-
cines and equipment indented for (Rs. 1.83 lakhs). Reasons for the
balance saving of Rs. 2.75 lakhs have not been furnished.

. The anticipated saving was withdrawn by reappropriation on
7th March, 1962 (Rs. 2.75 lakhs) and surrender on 30th March, 1962
(Rs. 6.50 lakhs).

(2) (a)(viii)A. Centres under
the control of the Director
of Health Services—
O. 12.76 -
R. , —2.99 9.77 9.34 0.43

The total saving of Rs. 3.42 lakhs representing 27 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be mainly due to unfilled vacancies,
abolition of certain posts and shifting of certain Midwifery Centres to
rent free buildings.

The anticipated saving was withdrawn by reappropriation on 28th
March, 1962 (Rs. 0.99 lakh) and surrender on 30th March, 1962
(Rs. 2.00 lakhs).



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 39
GRANT No. XXII—PUBLIC HEALTH—Concld.

Group head Total Grant Actual Saving
LExpenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

(3) (a)(xv)8. Training Scheme
for Public Health Wing—
O. 2.36
R. —0.95 1.41 0.71 0.70

The total saving of Rs. 1.65 lakhs representing 70 per cent of the
original provision is stated to be mainly due to completion of training
of the last batch of Health Visitors on Ist July, 1961 and replacement
of the Scheme by the Public Health Nurses Training (Rs. 0.95 lakh)
and non-commencement of the Training Classes for Auxiliary Nurse
Midwives and unfilled vacancies and non-purchase of furniture for the
Orientation Training Centre due to non-availability (Rs. 0.70 lakh).

The anticipated saving was withdrawn by reappropriation on
28th March, 1962 (Rs.0.20 lakh) and surrender on the last day of the
year (Rs. 0.75 lakh).

(4) (a)(xv)(11) Family
Planning— 5.04 2.61 2.43

The saving of Rs. 2.43 lakhs representing 48 per cent of the provi-
sion is accounted for by non-utilisation of the bulk of the provision made
for “Expansion Schemes under Family Planning” (Rs. 2.92 lakhs)
offset by excesses mainly occurred under “Pay of Establisment”
(Rs. 0.16 lakh), “Contingencies” (Rs. 0.15 lakh) and ‘“Honorarium -
and Conveyance Allowance” (Rs. 0.16 lakh) under “B. Family Plan-
ning Centres’.

The reasons for the saving and its non-surrender are awaited.

Saving under this head during the years 1959-60 and 1960-61 was
Rs. 1.27 lakhs (31 per cent) and Rs. 2.42 lakhs (43 per cent) respectively,

(5) (c)(v) Schemes under the
Five Year Plans—
Eradication of Small Pox—
O. 5.00
R. —3.00 2.00 1,.50 0.50

The total saving of Rs. 3.50 lakhs representing 70 per cent of the
original provision has been attributed mainly to non-utilisation of the
provision for the purchase and repair of vehicles and less expenditure
under other Contingencies (Rs. 3.00 lakhs) and late receipt of sanction
for starting the National Small Pox Eradication Programme (Rs. 0.50

lakh).

The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.00 lakhs was surrendered on the
30th March, 1962.



40 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXIII—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING

Total Grant Actual Excex.r(—i-;
or Appropriation  Expenditure  Saving(—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted—
Original 98,05,200
Supplementary, “s 98,05,200 1,29,89,925 +-31,84,725
Amount surrendered during the year : 2,04,800
Charged—
Original 3,000\ E .
Supplementary | 3,000 .. —3,000

Notes and Commenls

(i) There was an excess of Rs. 31.85 lakhs forming 32 per cent of the
original provision under the Voted Grant, which requires to be regu-
larised. In view of this, the surrender of Rs. 2.05 lakhs between 29.h
and 31st March, 1962 was unjustified.

The excess occurred mainly under the following group heads:—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure  Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) (e)(i))C. Repairs and
Maintenance—
Voted— 14.77 17.42 +2.65
The excess expenditure occurred mainly under ‘‘Maintenance
of Willingdon Water Works” (Rs. 2.17 lakhs) and ‘““Maintenance of
hospitals and other buildings under Medical and Public Health”
(Rs.1.42 lakhs) offset by minor savings under other sub—heads, which
has been attributed to urgent repairs and maintenance works attended
to during the year. ‘

The excesses under the sub-head ‘“Maintenance of Willingdon Water
Works, Trivandrum® during 1959-60 and 1960-61 were Rs. 0.77 lakh
(22 per cent of the original provision) and Rs. 1.75 lakhs (50 per cent
of the original provision) respectively.

2) (©(v) Suspense—Debit— 30.00 75.18 +45.18

" The excess expenditure of Rs. 45.18 lakhs forming 151 per cent
of the original provision remained uncovered which was stated fo be
due to the fact that the expenditure could not be foreseen correctly by
the Department. '

Besides, there was an ultimate excess of Rs. 0.50 lakh over the
final provision under ‘(a) (xvii) Water Supply and Drainage’ men-
tioned in Comment (ii) (1) below. There were also small excesses in
three other group heads viz., ¢(a) (xix) 4. Town Planning’, ‘(b) 9 (i)
Contribution to Corporation and Municipal Councils for Slum Clear-
ance’ and ‘(¢) (ii) B. Original Works—Miscellancous’.

The total excess of Rs. 48.79 lakhs was offsct by savings amounting
to Rs. 16.94 lakhs under other geoup heads, the important cases among
which are meationed in Comment (ii) below.

(ii) The savings were mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of
provision in the following group heads:—



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 41

GRANT No. XXIII. PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING—Contd.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(-+)
Expendilure  Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) (a)(xvii) Water Supply
and Drainage—
0. 23.96
R. —5.93 18.03 18.53 +4-0.50

The net saving of Rs. 5.43 lakhs in the original provision occurred
mainly under ‘“‘D-Premo Pipe Factory, Chavara’” which has been
attributed to conversion of the factory into a limited company and
consequent non-incurring of expenditure from the provision from
November, 1961 onwards.

The surplus funds werc withdrawn by reappropriation betwcen
23rd and 30th March, 1962. .
(2) (b)9(iit) Grants to

Alleppey and Quilon Muni-

cipalities for installation of

Sludge Treatment Plant— 2.00 " —2.00

The entire provision remained unutilised which' was stated to be
due to booking of expenditure incurred on the work at Alleppey under
Public Works Deposits (Rs. 1.31 lakhs) and non-payment of amounts
due to a firm owing to non-receipt of draft agreement form in complete
shape in time.

(3) (e)(ii) D. Original Works— 5.29 1.73 —3.56

The saving of Rs. 3.56 lakhs forming 67 per cent of the provision
was stated to be mainly due to non-completion of construction of
Medical Buildings costing upto Rs. 25,000 on account of late issue of
sanction and shortage of materials like cement, reinforcement rods,
etc.

(4) (e)(ili) Amount transfer-
red from 70 Capital outaly
on Improvement of Public
Health equivalent to re-

ceipts from central
grants— 5.00 as —5.00

The saving was due to non-adjustment of expenditure for want of
statement of expenditure from the Controlling Officer.
(iii) Explanations for the variations have not been furnished by the
Controlling Officers in the case of 5 group/sub heads (out of 20).

(iv) Suspense Accounts:—

The nature of transactions recorded under each of the suspense
heads is explained in Note (v) below Grant No. XXXIV—Givil Works.

102/1015



42 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXIII. PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING—Concld

An account of the transactions for the year 1961-62 under this grant
is given below:—

*Balance as *Balance as
Sub-head on 1st Apnil, Debits Credits on 31st March,
1961 1962
) () (3) (4) (5)
Purchases —52,44,395 5,61,864 16,18,348 —63,00,879
Stock 37,62,833 50,61,846 26,13,043 62,11,636
Miscellaneous
Public Works
Advances 4,77,988 18,94,133 9,15,963 14,56,158
Total —10,03,574 75,17,843 51,47,354 13,66,915

*The minus balance shown against ‘‘Purchases” represents credit
balance. The balances do not include the opening balances relating
to the Divisions in the areas transferred from Madras State on Reorga-

nisation of States, due to non-finalisation of their allocation between
the successor States.

GRANT No. XXIV—AGRICULTURE

Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 1,83,32,800
Supplementary s 1,83,32,800 1,20,69,538 62,63,262
Amount surrendered during the year 43,53,200

Notes and Comments.

(i) The saving of Rs. 62.63 lakhs in the Voted Grant was 34 per-
cent of the Original provision. Against this a sum of Rs. 43.53 lakhs
was surrendered and this was done on the last day of the year.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 43

GRANT No. XXIV—AGRICULTURE—Contd.

(i1) The savings were mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of provi-
sion in the following group heads:—

Group head Tolal Grant | Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupecs)
(1) (c)II. Composite Farms—
O. 6.57
R. 0.85 7.42 6.40 —1.02

The saving of Rs. 1.02 lakhs occurred mainly under “Contingencies”
(Rs. 0.35 lakh) and ‘““Interest charges on Nclliampathy Cultivation”
(Rs. 0.62 lakh). The saving under ‘“‘Contingencies’> was stated to be
due to non-purchase of equipment and non-execution of works including
petty construction and repairs works for administrative and technical
reasons and non-payment of gratuity to the retrenched casual labourers
of the Agricultural Research Station, Ollukkara for want of sanction.

Reason for the saving of Rs. 0.62 lakh under “Interest charges
on Nelliampathy cultivation” is awaited from the Controlling Officer.

Rs. 0.85 lakh additionally provided by reappropriation on 20th
March, 1962 proved entirely unnecessary.

(2) (c)IIL.C. District Agricul—
tural Farms—Rehabilitation
of existing farms—
0. 3.00
R. —2.09 0.91 0.58 —0.33

The total saving of Rs. 2.42 lakhs representing 81 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be due to non-acquisition of land for
new farms (Rs. 2.09 lakhs) and non-utilisation by the Public Works
Department of funds placed at their disposal for execution of civil works
(Rs. 0.33 lakh).

i The anticipated saving of Rs. 2. 09 lakhs was withdrawn by reappro-
priation on 20th March, 1962 (Rs. 0.85 lakh) and by surrender on the
last day of the year (Rs. 1.24 lakhs).

‘ (3) (d)(xvi) Control of Pests
and diseases—

0. 7.43

R. —4,02 3.41 3.49 +0.08

The net saving of Rs. 3.94 lakhs representing 53 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be due to unfilled vacancies of Maistries
+ and Spraying Supervisors (Rs. 0.95 lakh), post budget decision to
i debit expenditure on insecticides and equipment for ‘Plant Protection’
' under Plan head (Rs. 2.60 lakhs), non-purchase of equipment for
“Comprehensive spraying Scheme for the control of Coconut leaf
diseases” (Rs. 0.33 lakh) and non-implementation of the Scheme
“Spraying and Manuring against Arecanut Diseases” (Rs. 0.06 lakh).

i The surrender of the anticipated saving of Rs. 4.02 lakhs was
made on the last day of the year.

{

S0 PO



44 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXIV—AGRICULTURE—Contd.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+
. Expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
(4) (d)(xvii)9. Distribution of
Manures and Fertilisers—
O. 5.00
R. —0.73 4.27 3.96 —0.31
The total saving of Rs. 1.04 lakhs in the original provision was
attributed to less expenditure on subsidised sale of Super Phosphate
due to dcercase in demand from cultivators (Rs. 0. 66 lakh), less expendi-

ture on the supply of lime (Rs. 0.07 lakh) and non-preferment of claims
in full by the Fertilisers and Chemicals (Travancore) Ltd. (Rs. 0.31
lakh).

The surrender of the anticipated saving of Rs. 0.73 lakh was made
on the last day of the year.

(5) (d)(xvii)ll. Spraying for
Control of Coconut leafl

diseases—
0. 22.05 .
R. —9.48 12.57 11.00 —1.57

The total saving of Rs. 11.05 lakhs representing 50 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be due to non-purchase of D. D. T. as
it was not used for spraying (Rs. 9.48 lakhs) and less expenditure on
spraying due to unfavourable weather conditions and late appointment
of Spraying Supervisors (Rs. 1.57 lakhs).

The anticipated saving of Rs. 9.48 lakhs was withdrawn by reappro-

priation (Rs. 6.37 lakhs) and by surrender on the last day of the year
(Rs. 3.11 lakhs).

(6) (d) (xvii) 13. Package

Programme—
0. 10.00
R. —4.68 5.32 3.76 —1.56

The total saving of Rs. 6.24 lakhs representing 62 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be due to late appointment of stafl’
(Rs. 2.15 lakhs) and non-purchase of furniture, equipment and vehicles
and non-acquisition of land (Rs. 4.09 lakhs).

The surrender of the anticipated saving of Rs. 4.68 lakhs was ~made
on the last day of the year.

(7) (&) (xvii) 14. Plant
Protection—Control of
pests and diseases— 21.80 16.93 —4.87

The saving of Rs. 4.87 lakhs in the original provision was stated
to be due to non-adjustment of the cost of D. D. T., non-payment of the
cost of insecticides due to late arrival of the stocks at the destination
and non-construction of the bodies of four lorries purchased.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 45

GRANT No. XXIV—AGRICULTURE—Conid.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure  Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
(8) (d) (xvii) 16. Subsidiary

Food Crops—
0. 1.82
R —1.57 0.25 0.15 —0.10

The total saving of Rs. 1.67 lakhs forming 92 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly due to non-acquisition of land
(Rs. 1.50 lakhs) and less expenditure on tapioca planting as planting
could not be done in all the stations for want of rain in March, 1962
(Rs. 0.17 lakh).

The surrender of the anticipated saving of Rs. 1.57 lakhs was made
on the last day of the year.

(9) (d) (xvii) 18. Agricul—
tural Information—
O. 1.11
R. 1.45 2.56 1.55 —1.01
The saving was stated to be due to non-adjustment of the cost of
construction of pavilion for the National Agricultural Fair, held in
Madras in 1962 by the Public Works Department (Rs. 0.80 lakh) and
non-purchase of generator due to non-availability of the desired ‘type
and non-purchase of some selected books for the information library
as they were not available (Rs. 0.21 lakh).
The sum of Rs. 1.45 lakhs additionally provided by reappropriation
on 24th March, 1962 proved unnecessary to a substantial extent.

(10) (d) (xvii) 20. Rural and
Urban Compost—
0. 3.87
R. —1.61 2.26 1.52 —0.74
The total saving of Rs. 2.35 lakhs forming 61 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly due to late appointment of staff
{Rs. 0.26 lakh), non-sanctioning of grants to Municipalities (Rs. 0.96
lakh) and non-utilisation by the Dairy Project Officer for Sewage utilisa-
tion Schemes, Valiathurai, of funds allotted to him (Rs. 0.57 lakh). :

The surrender of the anticipated saving of Rs. 1.61 lakhs was made
on the last day of the year.

(11) (e) (xxiii) 36. New I. C.
A. R. Schemes—
0. | 1.89 .
R. —1.57 0.32 0.15 —0.17 "
The total saving of Rs. 1. 74 lakhs forming 92 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly due to non-execution of certain Indian
Council of Agricultural Recscarch Schemes for want of sanction
(Rs. 1.50 lakhs).

The surrender of the anticipated saving of Rs. 1.57 lakhs was made
on the last day of the year.



46 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXIV—AGRICULTURE—Conid.
Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)

Expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

(12) (¢) (xxiii) 37. Crop

Research—
O. 5.48
R. —3.99 1.49 1.29 —0.20

The total saving of Rs. 4.19 lakhs forming 76 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly due to non-completion of land acquisi-
tion proceedings for certain schemes before the financial vear was over

{Rs. 3.79 lakhs) and non-purchase of equipment due to non-availability
(Rs.0.21 lakh).

The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.99 lakhs was withdrawn by re-
appropriation (Rs. 0.41 lakh) and by surrender on the last day of the
year (Rs. 3.58 lakhs).

(13) _(e) (xxiii) 38. Agronomic

Research in Irrigated Areas—
O. 1.64
R —1.54 0.10 0.09 —0.01

The total saving of Rs. 1.55 lakhs forming 94 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly due to non-appointment of staff
(Rs. 0.25 lakh) and late starting of the Scheme (Rs. 1.29 lakhs).

The surrender of the anticipated saving of Rs. 1.54 lakhs was
made on the last day of the year.

(14) (f) III. (3) Agricultural
College and Research Insti-

tute—
O. 2.64
R —0.95 1.69 1.27 —0.42

The total saving of Rs. 1.37 lakhs forming 52 per cent of the original
Provision was stated to be mainly due to non-completion of land acquisi-
tion proceedings and irrigation facilities in the Agricultural College
Farm (Rs. 0.98 lakh) and non-purchase of Facit Calculator as was
expected (Rs. 0.23 lakh).

The surrender of the anticipated saving of Rs. 1.04 lakhs was made
on the last day of the year.

(15) (i) (ii) Financial Assistance
to Agriculturists affected
by Natural Calamities—
0. 0.50
R. . 3.54 4.04 1.39 —2.65

The saving of Rs. 2.65 lakhs was stated to be due to non-
adjustment of 50 per cent remission in the case of loans availed by indi-
viduals and Co-operative Socicties (Rs. 1.50 lakhs) and non-utilisation
in full of amount provided to the Collectors for Flood Relief measures
(Rs. 1.15 lakhs).



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 47

GRANT No. XXIV—AGRICULTURE—Contd.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure  Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

The additional funds provided by reappropriation on the last day
of the year proved unnecessary to a substantial extent.

(16) (j) (i) Development of

Coconut—
0. 2.52 -
R. —2.23 0.29 0.30 +0.01

The net saving of Rs. 2. 22 lakhs forming 88 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly on account of the post budget decision
to bring the schemes ‘“‘Distribution of Quality Coconut Seedlings” and
“Lstablishment of Coconut Nurseries” under the Plan head “(j) (vi) 1.
CGoconut Development” (Rs. 2.07 lakhs) and unfilled vacancies and
abolition of certain posts (Rs. 0.16 lakh).

The surrender of the anticipated saving of Rs. 2.23 lakhs was made
on the last day of the year.

(17) (j) (vi) (1) Coconut

Development—
O. 5.40
R. —0.78 4.62 4.26 —0.36

The total saving of Rs. 1. 14 lakhs in the original provision was stated
to be mainly due to non-execution of certain schemes owing to ad-
ministrative and technical reasons (Rs. 0.78 lakh) and non-taking up of
certain construction works and non-purchase of cquipment (Rs. 0.30
lakh).

The anticipated saving of Rs. 0.78 lakh was withdrawn by reappro-
priation on 28th March, 1962 (Rs. 0.19 lakh) and by surrender on the
last day of the year (Rs. 0.59 lakh).

(18) (j) (vi) (8) Sugarcane

Development—

2.32
R. —1.85 0.47 0.28 —0.19

The total saving of Rs. 2.04 lakhs forming 88 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly due to non-acquisition of land at
Mavelikara (Rs.1 .82 lakhs) and certain claims having been not settled
due to administrative and technical reasons (Rs. 0.19 lakh).

The surrender of the anticipated saving of Rs. 1.85 lakhs was made
on the last day of the year.

(19) (j§) {vi) 14. Soil Conservation—
O. 12.23
R. —7.90 4.33 2.76 —1.57

The total saving of Rs. 9.47 lakhs forming 77 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly due to late appointment or non-sanc-
tioning of the full strength of the staff (Rs. 2.11 lakhs), non-execution



48 "APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXIV—AGRICULTURE—Concld.  «

of schemes for want of sanction and late receipt of sanction (Rs.2.27
lakhs), non-execution of some works under *Land Decvclopment” as the
scheme areas comprised of Government lands which had been encroached
upon (Rs. 2.27 lakhs) and misclassification of expenditure under
“(d) (xvii) 19. Improved Seeds Schemes” owing to incorrect and
incomplete classification furnished by the Department (Rs. 1.57 lakhs).

The surrender of the anticipated saving of Rs. 7.90 lakhs was made
on the last day of the year.

(#i) Deposit Account of the grants made by (i) Indian Council of Agri-
cultural Research, (ii) Indian Central Coconut Commuttee, (iii) Indian Central
Arecanut Committee and (iv) Indian Central Tobacco Commiltee.

Grants received by the State Government from the respective insti-
‘tutions towards expenditure on schemes partly financed by them are
initially credited to the Deposit Account. The share of the respective
institutions in the expenditure is adjusted by reduction of expenditure on
the schemes by debit to the Deposit Account.

Accounts of the transactions under these Deposit Accounts for the

year 1961-62 are given in Statement No, 16 of Part II B. of the
Finance Accounts for 1961-62.

GRANT No. XXV-—FISHERIES

Ttal Grant or Actual
Appropriation Expenditure  Saving
Rs. Rs. Rs:
Voted—
Original 51,62,200 ;
Supplementary . ) 51,62,200 43,62,000 8,00,200
Amount sun-endexdeﬂiuring the year 1,71,900
Charged—
Original 5

Notes and Comments
(i) The saving of Rs. 8.00 lakhs in the Voted Grant was 16 per
cent of the original provision. Against this only a sum of Rs, 1.72 lakhg|
was surrendered and this was done on 29th March, 1962.
(ii) The savings were mainly accounted for by non-utilisation
of provision in the following group' heads :— )

Supplementary 10,300 10,300 10,300 . 1




APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 49

GRANT No. XXV—FISHERIES—Consld.

Group head Total grant Actual Exces(+)
Expenditure Savings(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) (k) (3) Norwegian Foundation

Scheme—
o. 18.55 _
R. . —2.54 16.01 12.11 —3.90

The total saving of Rs. 6.44 lakhs forming 35 per cent of the original
provision was stated to be mainly due to non-taking up of’ work in
connection with the Fisheries Station at Cochin (Rs. 1.00 lakh), non-
execution of work of pile foundation of the Sea House, Godown and
Refrigeration Plant (Rs. 1.21 lakhs), non-adjustment of customs charges
initially met by the Government of India on the equipment and materials
brought from Norway (Rs. 2.00 lakhs) and non-adjustment of charges
payable to the Public Works Department due to non-preferment of claims
(Rs. 0.50 lakh).

Out of the total saving of Rs. 6.44 lakhs only a sum of Rs. 2.54
lakhs was withdrawn by reappropriation between 7th October, 1961
and 31st March, 1962.

The savings under this head during 1959-60 and 1960-61 were
Rs. 15.07 lakhs (70 per cent ofthe original provision) and Rs. 13.26 lakhs
(65 per cent of the original provision) respectively.
(2) (k) (7) D. Mechanisation

and Improvementof Fishing Crafts—

(OR ) 10.58
R. —0.88 9.70 6.81 —2.89

The total saving of Rs. 3.77 lakhs was stated to be mainly due to non-
utilisation of the amount reserved for payment of the cost of engines and
manufacture of boats owing to delay in getting licences for the import of
engines.

Out of the total saving of Rs. 3.77 lakhs, a sum of Rs, 0.88 lakh
enly was withdrawn by reappropriation between 19th December, 1961
and 31st March, 1962;

(iii) In the following case the provision of funds proved inade-
quate :—
(k) (7) P. Ice Plants, Cold
Storages and Trans—
port Vehicles
O. 3.10
R. 0.50 3.60 - 5.27 +1.67

The excess was stated to be due to the payment of the cost of six
Bedford Trucks purchased during March, 1962 from Messrs. Marikkar
Motors Ltd., Trivandrum, for which provision wasnot retained at the
time of preparation of the annual surrender statement, anticipating
delay in the receipt of Government sanction for the purchase.

102/1015

1

N




50 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXVI—RURAL DEVELOPMENT

Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure
Rs. ~ Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 55,95,500
Supplementary .. 55,95,500 44,33,368 11,62,132
Amount surrendered during the year 9,14,000

)

Notes and Comments

There was a saving of Rs. 11.62 lakhs in the Voted Grant against
which only a sum of Rs. 9.14 lakhs was surrendered and this was done on
the last day of the year.

The saving was mainly accounted for by non-utilisation of provision
in the following group heads :(— :

Group head Total grant Actual
Expenditure Saving
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1)(a) (iv) (1) Election Charges—

O. 9.50

R. —7.68 1.82 0.88 0.94

The total saving of Rs. 8.62 lakhs forming 91 per cent of
the “original provision was stated to be due to postponement of
Panchayat Elections (Rs. 7.68 lakhs)and non-payment of cost of Electoral
rolls due to non-receipt of invoices from the Tahsildars (Rs.0.94 lakh).

The anticipated saving of Rs. 7°68 lakhs was surrendered on the
last day of the year. .

The savings under this head during 1959-60 and 1960-61 were
Rs. 4.67 lakhs (98 per cent of the original provision) and Rs. 4.85 lakhs
(97 per cent of the original provision) respectively.

(2)(b) (i) (2) Contribution towards
establishment charges of
Panchayat Offices—

0. 12.50
R. —1.00 ) 11.50 10.71 0.79

There was a total saving of Rs. 1.79 lakhs in the original provision
of which Rs. 0.79 lakh was attributed to non-adjustment of grants sanc-
tioned to Panchayats due to late preferment of claims. The balance
saving of Rs. 1.00 lakh represented the amount surrendered on the last
day of the year, the reasons for which are awaited from the Controlling
Officer.



APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 51

GRANT No. XXVII—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Total Grant Actual Saving
Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 42,05,800
Supplementary 18,300 42,24,100  40,65,605 1,58,495
Amount surrendered during the year ' 25,000
GRANT No. XXVIII—CO-OPERATION
Total Grant or Actual Saving
Appropriation Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 31,81,800 ’
Supplementary 100 31,81,900 . 26,29,433 5,52,467
Amount surrendered during the year 4,06,900
Charged—
Original L)
Supplementary 200) 200 o 200

Notes and Comments
(i) In the following cases, the provision was not utilised to a .substantial

extent:i—

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) (c)(ii) 3. Marketing
and Processing—
O. . 2.27
R. —1.35 0.92 0.72 —0.20

The total saving of Rs. 1.55 lakhs forming 68 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be mainly due to non-payment of subsidy
for construction of godowns to Marketing Societies owing to non-utili-
sation of the loans sanctioned to them and non-appointment of staff
by the Societics (Rs. 1.28 lakhs).

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1:35 lakhs was withdrawn by re-
appropriation between 21st November, 1961 and 3l1st March, 1962
(Rs. 092 lakh) and by surrender on the last day of the year (Rs. 0-43
lakh).

[ .



59 APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

GRANT No. XXVIII—CO-OPERATION—Coneld.

Group head Total Grant Actual Excess(+)
Expendtture Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
(2) (c)(it) 5. Village Co- .
operatives—
O 2.40
R. —0.70 1.70 1.00 —0.70
The total saving of Rs. 1.40 lakhs constituting 59 per cent of the
original provision was stated to be mainly due to less payment of subsidy
to Co-operative Societies due to belated appointment of stafl’ by the
Societies. Out of this saving Rs. 0.70 lakh was reappropriated/sur-
rendered on 7th and 3lst March, 1962,

) (ii) In the following case the additional funds provided for by
reappropriation on 20th January and 26th and 29th March, 1962
proved partly unnecessary.

(b)(i) Non-Plan—
O.

14.10
S. 0.001 ’
R. 1.49 . 15.59 14.27 —1.32

The final saving of Rs, 1.32 lakhs was stated to be mainly due to
the post budget decision of Government to debit the expenditure on
account of appointment of 65 Auditors under “‘(b) (ii) A. Co-operative
Administration” instead of under this head under which provision had
been originally made for the purpose.

(iii) Injudicious reapprépriation of funds—
(b)(ii)A. Co-operative

Administration—
0. 1.50
R. —0.85 0.65 1.71 +1.06

The reappropriation of Rs. 0.85 lakh made on 20th January and
26th March, 1962 proved injudicious.

The excess expenditure of Rs. 1.06 lakhs was due to the same reason
as furnished under “(b)(i) Non-Plan.” ’

GRANT No. XXIX—INDUSTRIES

Total Grant Actual Saving
or Appropriation Expenditure
Rs. Rs. ) Rs.

Voted—
Or